RESOLUTION NO. 2022-030

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT WITH ASCENT ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. (CONTRACT NO. C-17-688) FOR THE DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, on December 13, 2017, the City entered into Contract No. C-17-688 (Contract) with Ascent Environmental, Inc. (Ascent) to provide on-call environmental services to the Development Services Department (Department); and

WHEREAS, the Contract was executed with a rate sheet based on Ascent's 2017 billing rates with no provisions for yearly adjustments; and

WHEREAS, the First Amendment to the Contract proposes billing rate adjustments based on the Western Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI) and allows requests for annual billing rate adjustments which terms are comparable to existing contracts between the Department and its other professional services consultants.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute the First Amendment to Contract No. C-17-688 with Ascent Environmental, in substantially the form presented, for environmental review services for the Development Services Department.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 9^{th} day of February 2022

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

ASON LINDGREN CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JÓNATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2022-030

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on February 9, 2022 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Suen, Hume, Spease, Nguyen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California